• The Company will acquire $400,000 of debt capital to establish operations.

• Deutsch Landscaping Group will have a compounded annual growth rate of 1%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• Highly recurring streams of revenue from the Company’s lawn maintenance

services.

• Substantial profits generated from major landscape engagements.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

In the event of extremely severe economic recession, the demand for large scale

landscaping engagements may decline slightly. However, the Company will produce

highly recurring revenue from ongoing law maintenance, maintenance and lawn mowing

service services. As has been noted through throughout this document, this will be one of

the primary ways that the business maintains the economic liability.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $100,000.00

Total Equity Financing $100,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $400,000.00

Total Debt Financing $400,000.00

Total Financing $500,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $635,250 $730,538 $840,118 $966,136 $1,111,056

Cost of Revenue $31,763 $36,527 $42,006 $48,307 $55,553

Gross Margin 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Gross Profit $603,488 $694,011 $798,112 $917,829 $1,055,503

Expenses

Payroll  $340,000 $376,225 $413,141 $450,757 $489,084

Facility Costs $15,000 $15,150 $15,302 $15,455 $15,609

General and Administrative  $12,705 $14,611 $16,802 $19,323 $22,221

Professional Fees and Licensure $5,000 $5,050 $5,101 $5,152 $5,203

Insurance  $7,500 $7,575 $7,651 $7,727 $7,805

Marketing  $31,763 $36,527 $42,006 $48,307 $55,553

Vehicle Costs $44,468 $51,138 $58,808 $67,630 $77,774

Misc. Costs $4,764 $5,479 $6,301 $7,246 $8,333

Payroll Taxes $26,010 $28,781 $31,605 $34,483 $37,415

Total Operating Costs $487,209 $540,535 $596,716 $656,078 $718,996

EBITDA $116,278 $153,475 $201,396 $261,751 $336,507

Federal Income Tax $16,896 $26,184 $38,158 $53,249 $71,948

State Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Expense $33,695 $32,991 $32,225 $31,391 $30,484

Depreciation Expenses $15,000 $15,750 $16,538 $17,364 $18,233

Net Profit $50,688 $78,551 $114,475 $159,746 $215,843

Profit Margin 7.98% 10.75% 13.63% 16.53% 19.43%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Gross Profit 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Expenses

Payroll  53.52% 51.50% 49.18% 46.66% 44.02%

Facility Costs 2.36% 2.07% 1.82% 1.60% 1.40%

General and Administrative  2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Professional Fees and Licensure 0.79% 0.69% 0.61% 0.53% 0.47%

Insurance  1.18% 1.04% 0.91% 0.80% 0.70%

Marketing  5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Vehicle Costs 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 4.09% 3.94% 3.76% 3.57% 3.37%

Total Operating Costs 76.70% 73.99% 71.03% 67.91% 64.71%

EBITDA 18.30% 21.01% 23.97% 27.09% 30.29%

Federal Income Tax 2.66% 3.58% 4.54% 5.51% 6.48%

State Income Tax 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Interest Expense 5.30% 4.52% 3.84% 3.25% 2.74%

Depreciation Expenses 2.36% 2.16% 1.97% 1.80% 1.64%

Net Profit 7.98% 10.75% 13.63% 16.53% 19.43%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $65,688 $94,301 $131,013 $177,111 $234,075

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $65,688 $94,301 $131,013 $177,111 $234,075

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $501,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $566,688 $95,351 $132,115 $178,268 $235,291

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $7,961 $8,665 $9,430 $10,264 $11,171

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $375,000 $4,715 $6,551 $8,856 $11,704

Dividends $46,181 $68,509 $97,266 $133,477 $178,323

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $429,842 $82,623 $114,019 $153,407 $202,049

Net Cash Flow $136,845 $12,727 $18,097 $24,861 $33,242

Cash Balance $136,845 $149,573 $167,669 $192,530 $225,772

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $136,845 $149,573 $167,669 $192,530 $225,772

Fixed Assets  $375,000 $379,715 $386,266 $395,121 $406,825

Accumulated Depreciation ($15,000) ($30,750) ($47,288) ($64,652) ($82,884)

Total Assets $496,845 $498,538 $506,647 $523,000 $549,712

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $392,039 $383,374 $373,944 $363,680 $352,509

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $392,339 $383,989 $374,890 $364,973 $354,166

Equity $104,506 $114,548 $131,757 $158,027 $195,546

Total Liabilities and Equity $496,845 $498,538 $506,647 $523,000 $549,712

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $42,738 $47,415 $52,344 $57,551 $63,070

Yearly Revenue  $512,852 $568,985 $628,122 $690,608 $756,838

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%

Gross Margin 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 7.98% 10.75% 13.63% 16.53% 19.43%

Assets to Liabilities 1.27 1.30 1.35 1.43 1.55

Equity to Liabilities 0.27 0.30 0.35 0.43 0.55

Assets to Equity 4.75 4.35 3.85 3.31 2.81

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.35 0.39 0.45 0.53 0.64

Cash to Assets 0.28 0.30 0.33 0.37 0.41

$512,852 $568,985
$628,122

$690,608
$756,838

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• The Company can easily scale operations to include multiple markets within the

greater Austin metropolitan area.

• Ability to provide landscaping, hardscaping, and lawn care will provide a strong

differentiating factor for Deutsch Landscaping Group.

• The business will have ongoing access to expansion capital on an as-needed basis.

Weaknesses

• Ongoing competition from highly established landscape contracting businesses

within the Austin area.

• Moderately high costs related to vehicle maintenance and equipment.